Brian Sandoval Governor



James Wright Director

Dennis Osborn Chief Nevada Highway Patrol

Nevada Highway Patrol https://nhp.nv.gov Like us on Facebook follow us on Twitter

November 10, 2014

Major Susan Aller-Schilling DPS/NHP Northern Command 357 Hammill Lane Reno, Nevada 89511 775-689-4638 office or <u>saller-schilling@dps.state.nv.us</u>

Media Release

Fernley Trooper David Gibson to Take Over Public Information Officer Duties for the NHP Northern Command West

The Nevada Highway Patrol is pleased to announce the appointment of NHP Fernley Trooper David Gibson to the office of Public Information Officer of NHP Northern Command West. This appointment officially took place after the former PIO was elected to another position outside of the NHP on November 4th.

Trooper Gibson has served with the Department for over 7 years starting his career in the Fernley-Fallon district. Trooper Gibson has served the department as a Defensive Tactics instructor, Field Training Officer, Taser Instructor and MACTAC instructor. Trooper Gibson also assists the DPS training academy in training new cadets in several disciplines. He is also a member of the DPS Honor Guard team.

Trooper Gibson is assigned as PIO to the Nevada Highway Patrol-Northern Command West area out of Reno where he will oversee the daily operations of all correspondence relayed within the NHP and that which is available to the public. He will also be participating in annual events that involve the NHP. The PIO duties also include participation in area events to promote safety throughout Nevada. Trooper Gibson will work with other agencies in and out of state on certain tasks when the NHP's assistance is warranted.

XXXX

Administrative Services • Capitol Police • Criminal Justice Assistance • Emergency Management • Homeland Security Emergency Response Commission • State Fire Marshal • Investigations • Highway Patrol • Office of Traffic Safety • Parole and Probation Records and Technology • Board of Parole Commissioners • Training • Office of Professional Responsibility